RESOLUTION NO. OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF NEVADA COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT NO. 1

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE COUNTY OF NEVADA TO PLACE SANITATION DISTRICT NO. 1 SEWER SERVICE AND STANDBY CHARGES FOR ZONES 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11 AND 12 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024/25 ON THE NEVADA COUNTY TAX ROLL.

WHEREAS, Nevada County Sanitation District No. 1 Code, Chapter 4, requires charges be levied against all parcels connected to a sewage system and all parcels that have allocated sewer capacity; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors have introduced, waived further reading and adopted Ordinance SD-74 amending subsections 1.6, 4.3, 4.4 and 4.5 of Title 4 Sanitation District Code establishing charges; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code, Section 5473, the Board of Directors caused a written report to be prepared containing a description of each parcel of real property receiving service and the amount of the charge for the year based on the charges adopted and filed with the Clerk, attached hereto, marked Exhibit "A," and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code, Section 5473.4, the Clerk of the Board shall file with the Auditor-Controller a copy of the report proposed, pursuant to Section 5473, with a statement endorsed on the report over his or her signature that the report has been finally adopted by the Nevada County Sanitation District No. 1 Board of Directors; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the agreement adopted by Resolution SD 97-12, these fees are collected by the County of Nevada.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of Nevada County Sanitation District No. 1:

- 1. Adopts the report attached hereto marked Exhibit "A," and files a copy with the Clerk of the Board of Nevada County Sanitation District No. 1.
- 2. Requests the Auditor-Controller to include the charges as detailed in Exhibit "A," and these charges are to be levied and collected at the same time and in the same manner as County taxes.
- 3. Requests the Treasurer-Tax Collector to collect the appropriate charges from each user as specifically detailed in Exhibit "A," and place these charges into the appropriate funds.
- 4. Directs the Nevada County Sanitation District No. 1 Clerk of the Board of Directors to file a copy of the report prepared pursuant to Section 5473 with the Auditor-Controller.
- 5. Nevada County Sanitation District No. 1 agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the County of Nevada from any liabilities that it may incur from its interpretation of Proposition 218.